Shaheed Bhagat Singh

State Technical Campus, Ferozepur
(Govt. of Punjab)

Agenda
of
35" Meeting of the Finance Committee

¢EROZEPUR, PUN ., o

VENUE: Office of the Secretary to Government of Punjab,
Department of Technical Education & Industrial Training,
Room No 523, Mini Sectt, Sector 9 Chandigarh.

Date: 25/06/2018

Time: 03:00 PM



CONSTITUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMMITTEE

Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,
Deptt. of Technical Education &Industrial Training
Chandigarh

Chairman

Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,
Deptt. of Finance or his representative

( not below the rank of Jt. Secretary)

Member

Director,

Deptt. of Technical Education &Industrial Training ,
Punjab

Chandigarh

Member

Principal,

Shaheed Bhagat Singh State Technical Campus,
Ferozepur

Member

Registrar,

Shaheed Bhagat Singh State Technical Campus,
Ferozepur

Member-

Secretary




Table of Contents

Item Particulars Page No
No
35.01 | Confirmation of the minutes of 34™ meeting of Finance Committee 1
35.02 | Action taken report on the decision taken in the 34™ meeting of 2-3
Finance committee
35.03 | Re-appropriation of Funds financial year 2016-2017 and Balance 4-6
sheet 2016-17
35.04 | Proposed Budget for FY 2018-19 7-20
35.05 | Regarding the Leave Travel Concession (LTC) facility to the 21-22
spouse of Employees working in the Institute.
35.06 | Pensionary benefit to Sh Ram Kumar Chopra Supdtt Grade II 23-25
against his services in earlier establishment.
35.07 | Recruitment of faculty through NITTTR Chandigarh 26
35.08 | Any other item with the permission of Hon'ble Chairman Finance

Committee.




Annexures

Sr. No. Particulars Page No

I Minutes of 34™ FC Meeting circulated to members vide letter No 27-30
SBS/FZR/3731-35

Il Letter No SBS/E-3/3706-11 dat 06/11/2017 regarding honorarium to 31
polywing TPO

1 Letter No SBS/E-3/3703-05 regarding medical reimbursement to Dr. 32
Lalit Sharma, Associate Professor- Applied Science Deptt

v Letter No SBS/E-3/3698-3701 regarding pay protection of Non Teaching 33
Employees

Vv Letter no SBS/E-3/3712-16 regarding reimbursement of expenses to 34
MrNavtejsingh

\ BOG item No. 28.19 regarding pensionery benefits to Mr. Ram Kumar 35-38
Chopra, Ex-Supdtt.

VI Office order no. SBS/E-3/1635-1639 dated 20.07.2017 regarding 39
pensionery benefits to Mr. Ram Kumar Chopra, Ex-Supdtt.

il Letter no SBS/FZR/E-2/2268-69 dated 07.08.2017 Ufa® HidaH fegaist 40
AIIIT AST € &8 T 99|

IX 3fedacde AN Aoftm w3 fer3dt 3 gwfearn, uay, 98 © a1
U336 gA-(AA) 2017/24374 H3T, 951913 01.09.2017

X HAET & &t S AEst 12%HAgsforiesdist asgsns 42

XI Sfedaede ANTAX AT W3 fEASTr 3 g&fead, UATd, 93a18 ©F 43
U396 gH-(AA) 2018/1651 TH3t, I3tes 23.01.2018

XII HAET & & ARS AEsT 12%HAIsforesdist doasHs 44-45

Xl HAET EU395: 111 THST 10.04.2018 IITHITH IHTOUST B FBISH 46

11,55,250/- JUE II3AHAIGTII

-1ii-




XIV FHET @ 34T AYSSHASST AUTGS™ 12%3 B SIS BHS 47-48
XV HITH IHTOUST, AT AUdaC ©F U3ds: 247 THIT 27.04.2018 49-54
XVI HITTH IHTOUST, AT AUda<C ©F U3ds: 302 H3T 02.05.2018 55-57
XVII Letter No 027 dated 05-04-2018 sent to DTE/IT Chandigarh 58
XVIII Letter No675/S-2/ECC/2018 dated 01-05-2018 received from DTE/IT 59-60
Chandigarh
XIX Letter No 960 dated 14-05-2018 sent to NITTTR Chandigarh 61
XX Proposal received from NITTTR Chandigarh 62-64

-iv-




Item No. 35.01:

Decision:

Confirmation of the minutes of 34™ meeting of the Finance

Committee.

The minutes of the 34™ meeting of Finance Committee held on
24/10/2017 were circulated to the members of the committee for
information and comments, if any, vide memo no. SBS/FZR/3731-35
dated 07/11/17 (Annex- 1, Page No27-30.).

No comments have been received from any of the members. The
approved minutes are placed before the Finance Committee for
confirmation please.



Item No. 35.02

Item No. 34.1:

Decision:

Action:

Item No. 34.2 :

Decision:

Action:

Item No.34.3

Decision:

Action :

Item No. 34.4

Decision:

Action taken report on the decision taken in the 34" meeting of
Finance Committee.

The action taken report on the decisions taken in 34th meeting of
Finance Committee held on 24/10/2017 is as given below:

Confirmation of the proceedings of 33" meeting of Finance

Committee.

As no comments have been received, therefore, the proceedings of

the 33™ meeting of Finance Committee were confirmed.
No action is called for.

Action taken report on the decisions taken in the 33" meeting of

Finance Committee.

The action taken report of the 33™ meeting of Finance Committee

was noted.
No action is required

Payment of Honorarium to Training and Placement officer of
Polywing

It was decided to pay Rs. 1000/- per month as honorarium to
Training and Placement Officer of Polytechnic Wing. He must make

efforts to ensure 100% placement of students.

The decision was implemented vide letter no SBS/E-3/3706-11
dated6-11-2017 Annexure Il, Page 31.

Medical Reimbursement to Dr. Lalit Sharma, Associate Professor-
Applied Science Deptt.-regarding

The item was not approved.



Action Taken:

Item No. 34.5

Decision:

Action Taken:

Item No. 34.6

Decision:

Action Taken:

The decision was informed to concerned person vide letter no
SBS/E-3/3703-05 dated 6-11-2017.Annexure Il page 32

Pay protection of non-teaching contractual employees whose

services have been regularized-regarding.
The item was approved.

The decision was implemented vide letter no SBS/E-3/3698-3701
dated 6-11-2017Annexure IV page 33.

Reimbursement of Expenditure made by Mr. Navtej Singh, AP CSE
on Paper presentation at Toronto.

The item was approved as a special case since he was given
permission to present the paper before the decision taken in 33"

meeting of Finance Committee. .

The decision was implemented vide letter no SBS/E-3/3712-16
dated 6-11-2017 Annexure V page 34.



Item No 35.03:

Re-appropiration of Funds for FY 2016-17.

The Institute has got the below mentioned budget amount sanctioned for the various

heads. However in some heads, the actual expenditure has exceeded the budgeted
amount. The details for the various heads and the reasons for the excess expenditure are

given below for the financial year 2016-17.

Recurring Expenditure from Tuition Fees Account for the year 2016-17

Budget Actual Excess Expend | Justification
Amount | Expend (Budget -
(in Lacs) | (in Lacs) | Actual Exp)
S No 2016-17 2016-17 (in Lacs)
Recurring Exp from Tuition Fee Account
1 Salary/Allowances/Med Reimbs,
CPF/GPF & Pensionary
Contributions, Payment of arrears
of Teaching &Non teaching Staff | 2117.31 1824.2 Nil
2 Medical Reimbursement 17.69 5.30 NIL
3 TA/DA & LTC 15.0 15.57 0.57
4 Wages of Security, Horticulture,
House Keeping Staff 80.0 75.97 Nil
. Increase due to
Leave Encashment, Gratuity, Ex- payment of Death-cum
5 Gratia 5.0 7.87 2.87 Ex-Gratia payment
Total 2235.00 | 1928.91
Non Recurring Expenditure from Development Fund
1 Machinery & Equipment for Lab, 20.00 13.19 Nil
Workshop, Computer Labs etc.
2 Const of Lib. & Comp. 200.00 34.0 Nil
Center/Boys Hostel/Road
Carpeting
Sewrage Treatment Plant 230.00 20.61 nil
4 Furniture & Fixture 43.00 13.85 Nil
5 Library Expenditure/Books 21.00 36.19 Inspection  committee ~ of
MRSPTU  had raised
objection about less no of
title and volume of books.
Also mentor Dr. K.N.
Pathak had advised to
purchase more  books
(Annexure-XVIII)
8 Office/Hostel Equipment 29.00 0.82 Nil
9 Purchase of New Vehicle 0.0 0.0 Nil
Total 543.00 118.66 Nil




Recurring Expenditure from Development Fund

Budget Actual Excess Expend | Justification
Amount | Expend (Budget -
(in Lacs) | (in Lacs) | Actual Exp)
2016-17 2016-17 (iin Lacs)
1 Horticulture & Land Scaping 5.00 1.28 Nil
2 Insurance of College Vehicle 1.00 0.38 Nil
3 Maint. Of Building 78.00 32.84 Nil
Maint. Of Machinery Equipment Nil
4 and Internet charges 41.00 31.27
5 Nil
Office Expenditure 16.00 4.7
Nil
6 Postage & Telegraph, Telephone 3.00 0.50
7 Nil
Raw Mat & Consumables 8.00 1.06
8 Nil
Vehicle Maint. 11.50 9.68
Nil
Trg. & Placement Dept 9.00 2.56
10 Nil
TA/DA to experts 5.00 2.80
Nil
11 Conf. & Seminar, Membership 10.00 7.81
12 Nil
ERP 20.0 1.06
Nil
13 Shopping Complex 0.0 0.0
14 Nil
News Paper, Periodicals 8.00 2.21
Nil
15 Misc Expenditure 11.00 3.18
Total 11.00 101.33
EXPENDITURE OUT OF STUDENT ACTIVITIES FUND
1 Sports Expenses 11.00 4.94 | Nil
2 Annual Function and 27.00 9.87 | Nil
sports/Convocation
3 Nil
Printing & Stationary 21.00 6.57
Nil
4 Health Centre Medicines etc. 4.0 0.40
5 4.21
Advertisement & Publicity 40.00 4421
Nil
6 Gen Set (Diesel & repair) 2.00 1.17




7 Nil
Entertainment to guests 3.00 0.70
Nil
8 Innovative Project 3.00 0.0
9 Constr of Boys Hostel/Library & Nil
CC/Road Re-carpeting 350.00 0.0
Total 461.0 67.86

The total actual expenditure is much below the approved budgeted amount even
though in some heads of the expenditure, the expenditure has exceeded the approved
budget by small amount.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for approval please.




Item No.35.05: Regarding the Leave Travel Concession (LTC) facility to the
spouse of Employees working in the Institute.

AHAE™ © A9 9 JIBISTIHTGIT & UAT AT & IBMGHAT WS.2T A T Hfear
Haﬁwsaémﬂ#‘r J1 UAg AT € U3Ia: 6/51/2009-1 ut.t.3/840794 fH3t
15.09.2016 fEgefHst € ufgs™aT w3 U393T JI6 &9 nigA™g J:-

SfH& &t ufgsma: -

1) feR »igAT ATSIIGIHITST & ussHAUSET, fAar 39T =7 ft aF de mis @
niE-fonrg Hiesdd 7 AJASIGOHTST uT yIe39 I foggaHsEs I
efHat = fIard=ar |

2) Aet-geT &3dnf, faggmifassa-aer, fInmamidehiammuz ushnt 3
nsIdemiids w3 H—daﬂ?ﬂm@?ﬂﬁwﬁlﬁwm »3  yst 39
AdadiqgHaTar €3 fagsgds |

3) HS-USTH3IE H3™-UsT ATaJIaogHTdle®afde d€ »is ydt 397 BA3
IGSECRIS

4) ME-fenTd FTIHAFIT w3 nE-fanrdint, IBIHET, SMTde, Mg
UShi3TudeniAifeuess & AJISIaoHT e sdfdadmide mi3 8RS
ydt 39ifeggadel Z:IHdd fa Gost @ H3T-fusE® & JeAT 8 ye <t
AJdtagaar 3 fadgads |

fenmfam: -
de% € AesdfonAHzes dfont & wie dhH & Bfew 3 g €5F €3 w9
Ass .

1) fastaarednit © fer der © g Jdesufost faw & 20-10-1997
Sufosdt € I<TU9 JIT |
2) fegdereg Je3fex As fEguede 89 |

3) frg faefonrt & faest € 78U T ewAgy fmerdy Uerdeasd |

2. festfert @ HIATSSIRHS® ot REL fegfeaz<ouzat AfHssdr T |
[EIEAd AT SIAIHTIEMIAda3d 3 € u3siide w3 gdt Her
AIE9 © WH Wifgmresde 3T gEuSsIRieHS =
AHSS S a<dn |

3. IR US-USSl »iS dfonisel AT dIdeHTdIesdfoeHgdl a3t § 89
WH.2LABET Tl 98 AdE, Ud §JaT & mis. 2t AmAs<ont®. 2. i<




-21-

TSIFIGSA AHSIRATHIS INTed/IIHTST o IfEa=t o Adif »is

JHeBa/AE & AT fesageTHeT, Mag<hieds, g JI<dr |

4, IHL HET, SIMITENT, USeit 3 SuaiSiATfeusss & g9 SfH® <F

UfIgTHed AITH®GI I6 |

5. ‘“ufgerg = IgEq, fArdmies A9 AsT ARS Hger =9t 3 fhsstar
uie Weefhdhlers & faiger g9 3500/- gUT AHHIgarEgsy=tHdteT
3, 3 T & 9T 3t BT ATIIaOHTI 3 YIa39 3 faggg AfimmEREr” |

SHoUfasTHaEt®31s: 1 ffafeg AuRC S fam I faustausst far 397 =7 &

~

faufses © Hadfist & wmeEsrger 890 H3=A 3500/- JUT 3
YI53d 3 IIHTT 3 fegga AHSnA=ar |

oan J2 SfHE & ufgsmr = fIAr I ud3 fenrfinr © &318: 5 fefagromr

VN

«d, ey

BudasTaufgsTaT »3  fentfimmgAag  fedferfosasdtiaiz™ Aeefs o

IHITTIT T USTHUSST fAr 397 @7 S 9F d< ©F SHeI393T YIasd I SIHIST

3 U3 Jetordiet ¥ ASE9esa § fHU 39 3 nis.Sh.H Agss Susaa I |

f[EIIHCT ATOHE Js Ty feqwuifeg tar eA® Sewet UF T -

1. udTIMgAS FoHgTdt & Uzt fam 39t T & am d] 3§
fSSifsgsasT =y fasifea dfserse JT CIECICEUREGIS

N n -

WSIIHITI3Ed AIcifede fenmarta 8Aet UsaATuSidgeyd 39

3 for fegarfegaHage 63T €8 3983 I&H adtAdadr |

2.  FoHgdr & usswust fam 39 v & G IR g 3
A3IE3fesHaRdad 89 Budasfenrfimr T &35 5 nigAT
FIHTET I YIe39 3 f6939de AfeIfan ATIImEN ReaHagede
ffg g w3IssTHeEEdR | IERIAIHIIMUE USHuSsIser €
UTH 3 39937 IBH ddlSJar |

3. HaInfUst/qgHaTat @ uS/u3sr  AdamiuS fRgdedae
METF/RT-UTIUT I FHager J 3T & GAg nim A &

wETfEd ST Ader J |



HAITOII/IIHTET © UST/USSE & yIeiee mied €9 3500/- Jue
YSTHITS AT AUsT 3 IUnTHEs J 3T 89 &316: 5 WigAd Wis.2rAt ©
I&BH fRomraardiadt |

-22-



MEteHs:35.06:  Ufd® Hfgan fegdist A9ardt Aer T UsHGII®S ©F ASU-HITH

IHIOUT, ATgT HUTSeq3-2

HITH IHIOUST, e RUSseqs-2 o Ufu® Higan fegaist Aeardl AT
o UsEedieg @ AYOmfeed  AAREt o 28T EtEt
Hifeafeonimamifeend: 28.19 (Annexure-VI, Page 35-38)3Jidutaret HT|
far feg J& o8 nigAg SRS JfenrHt (Annexure-VII, Page 39)

“As per the direction given in letter of Govt. of Punjab, Deptt. of Finance

No. 4/90/2010-1FPPC/734820/1 dated Chandigarh, the April 18, 2016 the
Board has decided to give the pensionary benefits to Mr. Ram Kumar
Chopra, Ex-Supdt. Gr-Il by counting his previous service rendered at

Punjab Women and Children development welfare Corporation.”

Hret o 289G S iféafeds &S ¥ mewia AIag ©

U39%:4/90/2010-1FPPC/734820/1 dated Chandigarh, the April 18, 2016

VAT JOTEEIY I HITH FHIOUI, FEX  HUIS<as-IIg
UHEHI IS a SRR B EAIIUIHG TS AISTST AT 5}
UsHoII®SSEIa8e 596 3 UJf% AYU3fesdr 3 employer’s share of the

Provident Fund/Contributory provident Fund along with 12% per annum
interest ¥ STRIGTIITHT HAETY 30 fédar € fegmHiaa@e &t HAgt @ U39
3:2268-69 TH3T 7.08.2017 (Annexure-VIII, Page 40)Aato 3T A |

fer QudssTedadde AHTHa AIfunt »i3 feAsdt 3 gwfea, UAmy, 93513
T U396 IA-(AA) 2017/24374 TH3T, 931913 01.09.2017 (Annexure-IX, Page

41) AAET T FTfEdS: 2036 Mt 07.09.2017 & yusdfenrdt fam few
FaUsfesd & A®  1995-96 €  HAlcHenisAY  fHIET 31.03.1996

SIEmployer’'s Share

-23-



Rs.49752/-3ug farfam J1 ARET & 3y AHES AT 12% fHAISfenmH
01.04.1996 3 & & 31.12.2017 3 536137/~ JUE (Annexure-X, Page 42)n3

IB IIH 585889/~ JUT IBIHE AItaret J |

fer QudssTedadde AHHa AIfun »i3 fersdt 3 gwfea, UAmy, 93513
T U336 FA-(AA) 2018/1651 H3T, T893 23.01.2018 (Annexure-XI, Page
43) Argt ¥ 37fedtd: 3731 fH3T 29.01.2018 & yrusdfenmdt Ifar feg HioH
FHISUST § ASUSHIJTH & JG MEAT MEfedmaiSmae /s |

1 SoHdTS & gafenafdaisada 17226/~
2 9T (Gratuity) 13200/-

3 Jtedone Hmi=dT(Retrenchment Compensation)  33552/-

4 HrefEsIHH (Leave Encashment) 28902/-
BUITIHITS: 2 M3 4 & JIH13200+28902=42102/- 3 HAET Tf &UT AYHLH

ASST 12% fHEISfen™ 15.02.1995 3 & & 15.02.2018 3 5,27,259/- JuUT
"3 F&B IIH 5,69,361/- (Annexure-XII, Page 44-45)FUT &I Ataret J |

A SudasvioAs HigH gHeoust § AAEr € UsIs: 111 43t 10.04.2018
It I ngAY IBIAH  11,55,250/-  (Annexure-XIII, Page 46)Jue
IIIAHITTEE BEHBETIMTHIS™ MaddT IdeemiHsfegf@nmaae |

Sr. Head (2) | Amount Interest @ 12% (4) Total (5)
No. (3)
(1)

Compounded Annually

1 Employer’s 49752/- | 536137/- 5,85,889/-

Share
(Interest from 01.04.1996 to




31.12.2017)

2 Gratuity 13200/- | 527259/- 5,69,361/-
Leave 28902/- | (Interest from 15.02.1995 to
Encashment 15.02.2018)

Total amount 11,55,250/-

AAIATBHE: 3 IECES) RIS 3 ASTSTHUTI ST TH @

12%5 BIBIBAGAIHET J 3T ABIAH 3,32,488/-(Annexure-XIV, Page
47-48)Jue Fodt I AT & mEeTHEIsfenm © foAmgs®  dmdad
11,55,250/- AHIITEET &t J|

~

HITH IHTIOUST, TS AUTSE & U3Ja: 247 fH3T 27.04.2018 (Annexure-
XV, Page 49-54)37dt §&3telst I fa ARE=s aonizas:uzas: 111 fH3t
10.04.201897dH feni™ d@ade disfamt I 87 staadt I AR IT3fedacy
A gdftmr w3 fepsdt 3 gefegAfesar, day, I5OE &
TAFIHTIIT § FEHUSET Infd & JaH AUTSNH@ 12%5BABIHE
I AHTGIEE FEldefesAdelsmds Ifer 3 femeBas<s U3ds: 302
fH3T 2.05.2018 (Annexure-XVI, Page 55-57)3dT ga3taist I f& €& w0 oA
T HY Aa39-aH-TRStafHasgrs, Uag, I3t © fUanias &:14-5(41)
96-241/11924-29 TH3t 20.04.208 © ASHY BJar & U3IHIT 27.04.2018 mi3
02.05.2018 & SIS |

7 QUds3 © AoHY HAH® oF AAET ©f I3t < Hifdafed Gar eR®
FefazIfammamer I At

-25-




Item No. 35.7

Recruitment of Faculty through NITTTR Chandigarh

The approval for the recruitment of following posts were given in
the 28th meeting of BOG vide agenda item no.28.21

Engg. Wing:-
1. Civil Engg. 01 Assistant Professor (SC)

2. Mechanical Engg. 01 Assistant Professor (BC)

Poly Wing:-
1. Computer Science 01- Lecturer (SC)
2. Electrical Engg. 01- Lecturer (SC)

Subsequently letter was received from DTE/IT, Punjab to take the
approval from Finance Committee before filling the above said
posts. Thereafter a letter no.027 dated 05-04-2018 was sent to
DTE/IT, Punjab for obtaining the approval of Chairman, Finance-
Committee-cum-Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Punjab,
Department of Technical Education (Annexure-XVII , Page No. 58).
Subsequently, letter no.675/S-2/ECC/2018 dated 01-05-2018 has
been received from been received/IT, Punjab vide which approval
was given to fill the above said teaching posts through NITTR,
Chandigarh (Annexure-XVIIlI , Page No. 59-60 )

Subsequently, letter no.960 dated 14-05-2018] was written to the
NITTR Chandigarh for recruiting the above said posts (Annexure-
XIX , Page No. 61). Now, emails have been received from NITTR,
Chandigarh for recruiting the above said posts with financial
implication of Rs.12 Lakhs. The complete proposal of NITTR,
Chandigarh is placed at Annexure-XX , Page No. 62-64 for

appropriate decision.

-26-



